COUNTY OF ROCKLAND

Department of General Services Purchasing Division

Contract Award Notification

Title: Pump Parts-Gorman Rupp Pumps

Contract Period: December 27, 2022, through December 26, 2023 w/ (4) 1-year options

Ext through 12/26/24 w/3-1 year options

Ext thru 12/26/25 w/2-1 yr opt

Original Date of Issue: 11/16/2022

Date of Revision: 12/17/24

BID No: RFB-RC-2022-136

Ordering Method: Special Request

Authorized Users: County Agencies, All Political Subdivisions

Address Inquiries To:

Name: Raheela Akhter Title: Purchaser I Phone: 845-364-3813 Fax: 845-364-3809

E-mail: akhterr@co.rockland.ny.us

Description

This contract is to provide various Gorman Rupp replacement pump parts.

Contract #	Vendor Number	Contractor & Address	Telephone No.
BID 22-136	0000024982	Siewert Equipment	585-224-7913
		175 Akron Street	
		Rochester, NY 14609	585-482-9640
		Contact: Brian Ellsworth	Main Office
		sales@siewertequipment.com	Fax: 585-482-4149

HOW TO USE:

Requester to enter a special requisition. Each item to be entered as separate line. Bid reference number RFB-RC-2022-136 must appear in header comments. A quote is required for items not listed in this bid. Discount line must be for Gorman Rupp Pump parts only.

PAGE 1 OF

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

						SIEWERT EQUIPM	
NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
	Section I -	Gorman Rupp	T3A3S	-B Pump	Parts List		
#1-1	Pump Casing for T3A3S-B Part # 46472-720 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4,108.78	Gorman Rupp	72079
#1-2	Rotating assembly for T3A3S-B Part # 44163-304 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4,238.08	Gorman Rupp	44163-304
#1-3	Pipe plug for T3A3S-B Part # P04-15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.16	Gorman Rupp	P04 15079
#1-4	Discharge flange gasket for T3A3S-B Part # 25113-033 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.40	Gorman Rupp	25113-033
#1-5	Machine bolt for T3A3S-B Part # A1014-15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.85	Gorman Rupp	A1014 15991
#1-6	Discharge flange for T3A3S-B Part # 1753A 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$72.49	Gorman Rupp	1753A 10010
#1-7	Lock washer for T3A3S-B Part # J10 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.88	Gorman Rupp	J10 15991
#1-8	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Part # B1007-15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	B1007 15991
#1-9	Clamp bar screw for T3A3S-B Part # 31912-009 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$27.72	Gorman Rupp	31912-009 15000
#1-10	Clamp bar for T3A3S-B Part # 38111-004 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$59.95	Gorman Rupp	38111-004 11010
#1-11	Fill cover plate assembly for T3A3S-B Part #42111-344 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$125.18	Gorman Rupp	42111-344
#1-12	Fill cover gasket for T3A3S-B Part # 50G 19210 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.25	Gorman Rupp	50G 19210
#1-13	Lock washer for T3A3S-B Part # J08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	J08 15991
#1-14	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Part # B0805-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.87	Gorman Rupp	B0805-1/2 15991
#1-15	Rotating assembly adjustment shim for T3A3S-B Part #13130-3 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.93	Gorman Rupp	13130-3 17040
#1-16	Bearing housing & back cover o-ring for T3A3S-B Part #S1748 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.57	Gorman Rupp	S1748
#1-17	Pipe plug for T3A3S-B Part #P08 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	P08 15079
#1-18	Stud for T3A3S-B Part #C1213 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.86	Gorman Rupp	C1213 15991
#1-19	Casing drain plug for T3A3S-B Part #P16 10009 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.79	Gorman Rupp	P16 10009

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					_	SIEWERT EQUIPM	
NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#1-20	Wear plate assembly for T3A3S-B Part #11407A 15990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$217.58	Gorman Rupp	11407A 15990
#1-21	O-ring for T3A3S-B Part # 25152-446 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$7.15	Gorman Rupp	25152-446
#1-22	Lock washer for T3A3S-B Part # J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991
#1-23	Hex nut for T3A3S-B Part # D06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	D06 15991
#1-24	Back cover plate assembly for T3A3S-B Part # 42111-801 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,287.77	Gorman Rupp	42111-836
#1-25	Pressure relief valve for T3A3S-B Part # 26662-005 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$24.59	Gorman Rupp	26662-005
#1-26	Adjusting screw for T3A3S-B Part # 31871-070 1500G or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12.65	Gorman Rupp	31871-070 15000
#1-27	Lock collar for T3A3S-B Part # 38115-551 15001 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.63	Gorman Rupp	38115-551 15001
#1-28	Back cover nut for T3A3S-B Part # 31871-073 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$15.95	Gorman Rupp	31871-073 15000
#1-29	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Part # B0804-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.43	Gorman Rupp	B0804-1/2 15991
#1-30	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Part # B0604 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	B0604 15991
#1-31	Handle for T3A3S-B Part # 12354 13010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$28.44	Gorman Rupp	12354 13010
#1-32	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Part #B1009 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.20	Gorman Rupp	B1009 15991
#1-33	Suction flange for T3A3S-B Part # 11412 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$591.47	Gorman Rupp	11412 10010
#1-34	Flap valve assembly for T3A3S-B Part # 46411-060 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$203.17	Gorman Rupp	46411-060
#1-35	Check valve pin for T3A3S-B Part #11557A 17010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$18.43	Gorman Rupp	11557A 17010
#1-36	Suction flange gasket for T3A3S-B Part # 11412G 19370 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$9.19	Gorman Rupp	11412G 19370
	3						

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					SIEWERT EQUIPMENT			
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER	
	Section II - Gorman Rup	p T3A3S-B	Rotatir	g Assem	bly Repair l	Parts List		
#2-1	Impeller for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #11406 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$680.63	Gorman Rupp	11406 11010	
#2-2	Cartridge seal assembly for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #46513-150 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$363.44	Gorman Rupp	46513-150	
#2-3	Adjustable shim set for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #37J 17090 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6.88	Gorman Rupp	37J 17090	
#2-4	Seal plate for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #11837D 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$454.91	Gorman Rupp	11837D 10010	
#2-5	Gasket for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #10959G 20000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.69	Gorman Rupp	10959G 20000	
#2-6	Oil seal for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1352 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$22.17	Gorman Rupp	S1352	
#2-7	Lock washer for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #J08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	J08 15991	
#2-8	Hex head cap screw for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # B0805 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	B0805 15991	
#2-9	Bearing housing for T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38251-410 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,199.06	Gorman Rupp	38251-410 10010	
#2-10	Vented pipe plug For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #4823A 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.51	Gorman Rupp	4823A 15079	
#2-11	Air vent For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1530 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.75	Gorman Rupp	S1530	
#2-12	Red pipe bushing For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #AP0802 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.52	Gorman Rupp	AP0802 15079	
#2-13	Pipe plug For T3A3S-B For Rotating Assembly Part #P12 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	P12 15079	
#2-14	Seal & bearing cavity sight gauge For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # S1471 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$41.42	Gorman Rupp	S1471	

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					SIEWERT EQUIPMENT			
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER	
#2-15	Seal & bearing cavity drain plug For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # P04 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.16	Gorman Rupp	P04 15079	
#2-16	Socket head pipe plug For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # PC20 10009 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$5.34	Gorman Rupp	PC20 10009	
#2-17	Hex head cap screw For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #B0605 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	B0605 15991	
#2-18	Lock washer For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991	
#2-19	Bearing cap For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # 38322-219 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$101.20	Gorman Rupp	38322-219 10010	
#2-20	Bearing cap gasket For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # 38683-268 18000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.09	Gorman Rupp	38683-268 18000	
#2-21	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Part #J12 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	J12 15991	
#2-22	Ball bearing For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # S1749 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$37.62	Gorman Rupp	S1749	
#2-23	Key For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #N0608 15990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.20	Gorman Rupp	N0608 15990	
#2-24	Impeller shaft For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38514-563 16040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$453.48	Gorman Rupp	38514-563 16040	
#2-25	Ball bearing For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #23252-013 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$42.24	Gorman Rupp	23252-013	
#2-26	Flat head socket screw For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #F1004S 1500G or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6.82	Gorman Rupp	F1004S 1500G	
#2-27	Impeller washer For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #31167-029 16000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$66.72	Gorman Rupp	31167-029 16000	
#2-28	O-ring For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #25154-022 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.09	Gorman Rupp	25154-022	
#2-29	O-ring For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1748 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.57	Gorman Rupp	S1748	
#2-30	Adjustable shims For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #13130-3 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.93	Gorman Rupp	13130-3 17040	

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

						SIEWERT EQUIPM	1
NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#2-31	Shipping plug For T3A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #11495B 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.08	Gorman Rupp	11495b 15079
	Section III - Go	rman Rup	р Т6АЗ	S-B Pun	p Parts List		
#3-1	Pump casing For T6A3S-B Part #46472-722 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8,605.47	Gorman Rupp	46472-722
#3-2	Rotating assembly For T6A3S-B Part #44163-263 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$5,693.55	Gorman Rupp	44163-263
#3-3	Stud For T6A3S-B Part #C1213 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.86	Gorman Rupp	C1213 15991
#3-4	Casing drain plug For T6A3S-B Part #P20 10009 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6	Gorman Rupp	P20 10009
#3-5	Wear plate For T6A3S-B Part #46451-723 24150 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$265.21	Gorman Rupp	46451-723 24150
#3-6	O-ring For T6A3S-B Part #25152-453 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$20.68	Gorman Rupp	25152-453
#3-7	Lock washer For T6A3S-B Part #J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991
#3-8	Hex nut For T6A3S-B Part #D06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	D06 15991
#3-9	O-ring For T6A3S-B Part #S1676 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$11.77	Gorman Rupp	S1676
#3-10	Back cover plate assembly For T6A3S-B Part #42111-803 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,851.63	Gorman Rupp	42111-835
#3-11	Adjusting screw For T6A3S-B Part #31871-070 1500G or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12.65	Gorman Rupp	31871-070 1500G
#3-12	Lock collar For T6A3S-B Part #38115-551 15001 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.63	Gorman Rupp	38115-551 15001
#3-13	Back cover nut For T6A3S-B Part #31871-073 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$15.95	Gorman Rupp	31871-073 15000
#3-14	Lock washer For T6A3S-B Part #J08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	J08 15991
#3-15	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Part #B0804-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.43	Gorman Rupp	B0804-1/2 15991
#3-16	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Part #B0604 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	B0604 15991

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					-	SIEWERT EQUIPM	1
NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#3-17	Cover plate handle For T6A3S-B Part #12354-13010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$28.44	Gorman Rupp	12354 13010
#3-18	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Part #B1211 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.47	Gorman Rupp	B1211 15991
#3-19	Lock washer For T6A3S-B Part #J12 15991 16 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	J12 15991
#3-20	Pipe plug For T6A3S-B Part #P04 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.16	Gorman Rupp	P04 15079
#3-21	Suction flange For T6A3S-B Part #11402 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$695.37	Gorman Rupp	11402 10010
#3-22	Check valve pin For T6A3S-B Part #11645 17010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$21.18	Gorman Rupp	11645 17010
#3-23	Flap valve assembly For T6A3S-B Part #46411-064 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$252.34	Gorman Rupp	46411-064
#3-24	Gasket For T6A3S-B Part #11402G 19370 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$21.45	Gorman Rupp	11402G 19370
#3-25	Gasket For T6A3S-B Part #25113-036 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6.60	Gorman Rupp	25113-036
#3-26	Machine bolt For T6A3S-B Part #A1014 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.85	Gorman Rupp	A1014 15991
#3-27	Discharge flange For T6A3S-B Part #1758 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$147.46	Gorman Rupp	1758 10010
#3-28	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Part #B1208 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.64	Gorman Rupp	B1208 15991
#3-29	Clamp bar screw For T6A3S-B Part #31912-009 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$27.72	Gorman Rupp	31912-009 15000
#3-30	Clamp bar For T6A3S-B Part #38111-004 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$59.95	Gorman Rupp	38111-004 11010
#3-31	Fill cover plate assembly For T6A3S-B Part #42111-344 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$125.18	Gorman Rupp	42111-344
#3-32	Fill cover gasket For T6A3S-B Part #50G 19210 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.25	Gorman Rupp	50G 19210
#3-33	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Part #B0806 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.27	Gorman Rupp	B0806 15991
#3-34	Rotating assembly adjustment shim For T6A3S-B Part #13131-3 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	13131-3 17040
#3-35	Pipe plug For T6A3S-B Part #P08 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	P08 15079

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					SIEWERT EQUIPMENT					
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER			
#3-36	Name plate For T6A3S-B Part #38818-040 13990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0	Gorman Rupp	AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST			
#3-37	Drive screw For T6A3S-B Part #BM#04-03 17000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	BM#04-03 17000			
	Section IV - Gorman Rup	p T6A3S-I	3 Rotati	ng Asser	nbly Repair	Parts List	•			
#4-1	Impeller For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part # 38615-087 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$890.29	Gorman Rupp	38615-087 11010			
#4-2	Cartridge seal assembly For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #46513-153 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$573.76	Gorman Rupp	46513-153			
#4-3	Impeller adjustment shim set For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #5091 17090 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$22.72	Gorman Rupp	5091 17090			
#4-4	Shaft sleeve o-ring For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #25154-026 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	25154-026			
#4-5	Seal plate For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38272- 254 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$646.25	Gorman Rupp	38272-254 10010			
#4-6	Seal plate gasket For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #10959G 20000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.69	Gorman Rupp	10959G 20000			
#4-7	Oil seal For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1917 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$33.88	Gorman Rupp	S1917			
#4-8	Lock washer For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #J08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	J08 15991			
#4-9	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #B0805-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.87	Gorman Rupp	B0805-1/2 15991			
#4-10	Bearing housing For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38251-514 10000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,268.91	Gorman Rupp	38251-514 10000			
#4-11	Vented pipe plug For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #4823A 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.51	Gorman Rupp	4823A 15079			
#4-12	Reducer pipe bushing For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #AP0802 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.52	Gorman Rupp	AP0802 15079			
#4-13	Air vent For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1530 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.75	Gorman Rupp	S1530			
#4-14	Pipe plug For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #P12 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	P12 15079			

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					SIEWERT EQUIPMENT			
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER	
#4-15	Seal & bearing cavity sight gauge For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1471 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$41.42	Gorman Rupp	S1471	
#4-16	Seal & bearing cavity drain plug For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #P04 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.16	Gorman Rupp	P04 15079	
#4-17	Hex head cap screw For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #B0605 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	B0605 15991	
#4-18	Lock washer For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991	
#4-19	Bearing cap For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38322-430 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$118	Gorman Rupp	38322-430 10010	
#4-20	Bearing cap gasket For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38683-473 18000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$5.78	Gorman Rupp	38683-473 18000	
#4-21	Snap ring For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #24124-425 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6.60	Gorman Rupp	24124-425	
#4-22	Ball bearing For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1030 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$247.34	Gorman Rupp	S1030	
#4-23	Shaft key For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #N00612 15990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.31	Gorman Rupp	N0612 15990	
#4-24	Impeller shaft For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38514-818 16040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,043.08	Gorman Rupp	38514-818 16040	
#4-25	Ball bearing For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S616 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$112.31	Gorman Rupp	S616	
#4-26	Impeller screw For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #DM1004S 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.47	Gorman Rupp	DM1004S 15991	
#4-27	Impeller washer For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #10278 15030 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12.98	Gorman Rupp	10278 15030	
#4-28	Drive screw For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #BM#04-03 17000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	BM#04-03 17000	
#4-29	S/N plate For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #2613GG 13990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0	Gorman Rupp	ABLE UPON REC	
#4-30	Bearing housing o-ring For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1676 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$11.77	Gorman Rupp	S1676	

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

						SIEWERT EQUIPM	
NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#4-31	Shipping plug For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #11495B 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.08	Gorman Rupp	11495B 15079
#4-32	Rotating assembly adjustment shims For T6A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #13131-3 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	13131-3 17040
	Section V - Gor	man Rupp	T8A3S	-B Pum	p Parts List		
#5-1	Pump casing For T8A3S-B Part #46472-714 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12,601.55	Gorman Rupp	46472-714
#5-2	Rotating assembly For T8A3S-B Part #44163-291 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6,909.16	Gorman Rupp	44163-291
#5-3	Stud For T8A3S-B Part #C1214 15991or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$11	Gorman Rupp	C1214 15991
#5-4	Casing drain plug For T8A3S-B Part #P32 10009 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$15.46	Gorman Rupp	P32 10009
#5-5	Stud For T8A3S-B Part #C0808 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.85	Gorman Rupp	C0808 15991
#5-6	Wear plate For T8A3S-B Part #12348A 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$340.51	Gorman Rupp	12348A 10010
#5-7	O-ring For T8A3S-B Part #25152-384 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.96	Gorman Rupp	25152-384
#5-8	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Part #J08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.66	Gorman Rupp	J08 15991
#5-9	Hex nut For T8A3S-B Part #D08 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.72	Gorman Rupp	D08 15991
#5-10	O-ring For T8A3S-B Part #S1915 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$10.18	Gorman Rupp	S1915
#5-11	Back cover plate assembly For T8A3S-B Part #48275-808 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$30,012.90	Gorman Rupp	48275-808
#5-12	Pressure relief valve For T8A3S-B Part #26662-005 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$24.59	Gorman Rupp	26662-005
#5-13	Lock collar For T8A3S-B Part #38115-551 15001 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.63	Gorman Rupp	38115-551 15001
#5-14	hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Part #B0804-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.43	Gorman Rupp	B0804-1/2 15991
#5-15	Back cover nut For T8A3S-B Part #31871-073 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$15.95	Gorman Rupp	31871-073 15000

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					SIEWERT EQUIPMENT				
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER		
#5-16	Adjusting screw For T8A3S-B Part #31871-070 1500G or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12.65	Gorman Rupp	31871-070 1500G		
#5-17	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Part #B0604 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	B0604 15991		
#5-18	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Part #J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991		
#5-19	Handle For T8A3S-B Part #12354 13010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$28.44	Gorman Rupp	12354 13010		
#5-20	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Part #B1209 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.30	Gorman Rupp	B1209 15991		
#5-21	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Part #J12 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	J12 15991		
#5-22	Suction flange For T8A3S-B Part #12356 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,561.18	Gorman Rupp	12356 10010		
#5-23	Pipe plug For T8A3S-B Part #P20 10009 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$5.94	Gorman Rupp	P20 10009		
#5-24	Check valve pin For T8A3S-B Part #12357 17010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$32.56	Gorman Rupp	12357 17010		
#5-25	Pipe plug For T8A3S-B Part #P04 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.16	Gorman Rupp	P04 15079		
#5-26	Gasket For T8A3S-B Part #12356G 19370 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$33.28	Gorman Rupp	12356G 19370		
#5-27	Flap valve assembly For T8A3S-B Part #46411-066 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$337.26	Gorman Rupp	46411-066		
#5-28	Gasket For T8A3S-B Part #25113-038 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$17.33	Gorman Rupp	25113-038		
#5-29	Discharge flange For T8A3S-B Part #1759 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$186.67	Gorman Rupp	1759 10010		
#5-30	Clamp bar screw For T8A3S-B Part #31912-009 15000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$27.72	Gorman Rupp	31912-009 15000		
#5-31	Clamp bar For T8A3S-B Part #38111-004 11010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$59.95	Gorman Rupp	38111-004 11010		
#5-32	Fill cover plate assembly For T8A3S-B Part #42111-344 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$125.18	Gorman Rupp	42111-344		
#5-33	Fill cover gasket For T8A3S-B Part #50G 19210 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$14.25	Gorman Rupp	50G 19210		

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					S	SIEWERT EQUIPM	ENT
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#5-34	Machine bolt For T8A3S-B Part #1010 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.85	Gorman Rupp	A1014 15991
#5-35	Pipe plug For T8A3S-B Part #P08 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	P08 15079
#5-36	Adjusting shim For T8A3S-B Part #33221-018 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.14	Gorman Rupp	33221-018 17040
#5-37	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Part #B0806 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.27	Gorman Rupp	B0806 15991
#5-38	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Part #B0805 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	B0805 15991
#5-39	Casing ring For T8A3S-B Part #31281-016 15990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$681.40	Gorman Rupp	31281-016 15990
#5-40	O-ring For T8A3S-B Part #S1914 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.75	Gorman Rupp	S1914
#5-41	Drive screw For T8A3S-B Part #BM#04-03 17000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	BM#04-03 17000
#5-42	Name plate For T8A3S-B Part #38818-040 13990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0	Gorman Rupp	AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST
	Section VI - Gorman Rup	p T8A3S-I	3 Rotati	ng Asser	nbly Repair	Parts List	
#6-1	Impeller For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #12349 11000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,337.82	Gorman Rupp	12349 11000
#6-2	Cartridge seal assembly For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #46513-153 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$573.76	Gorman Rupp	46513-153
#6-3	Adjustment shim set For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #5091 17090 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$22.72	Gorman Rupp	5091 17090
#6-4	O-ring For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #25154-026 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	25154-026
#6-5	Seal plate For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #12350 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$984.72	Gorman Rupp	12350 10010
#6-6	Seal plate gasket For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #12350G 20000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$6.66	Gorman Rupp	12350G 20000
	Oil seal For T8A3S-B Rotating	72079	1	EA	\$33.88	Gorman Rupp	S1917
#6-7	Assembly Part # S1917 or approved equal						

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO. 245, 264, 2020

TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820 FAX NO.: 845-364-3809

	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT		SIEWERT EQUIPM	
LINE NO.					UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER
#6-9	Bearing housing For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38251-412 10000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2,429.30	Gorman Rupp	38251-412 10000
#6-10	Vented pipe plug For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #4823A 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$4.51	Gorman Rupp	4823A 15079
#6-11	Air vent For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1530 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.75	Gorman Rupp	S1530
#6-12	Reducer pipe bushing For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #AP0802 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.52	Gorman Rupp	AP0802 15079
#6-13	Pipe plug For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #P12 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.82	Gorman Rupp	P12 15079
#6-14	Seal & bearing cavity sight gauge For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1471 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$41.42	Gorman Rupp	S1471
#6-15	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #B1006 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.60	Gorman Rupp	B1006 15991
#6-16	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #J10 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.88	Gorman Rupp	J10 15991
#6-17	Hex head cap screw For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #B0605-1/2 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1.21	Gorman Rupp	B0605-1/2 15991
#6-18	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #J06 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.61	Gorman Rupp	J06 15991
#6-19	Bearing cap For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38322-415 10010 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$168.03	Gorman Rupp	38322-415 10010
#6-20	O-ring For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S333 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.08	Gorman Rupp	S333
#6-21	Lock washer For T8A3S-B Part #J12 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$0.99	Gorman Rupp	J12 15991
#6-22	Ball bearing For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #23422-412 1 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$342.87	Gorman Rupp	23422-412
#6-23	Key For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #N0616 15990 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$2.92	Gorman Rupp	N0616 15990
#6-24	Impeller shaft For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #38515-587 16000 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$1,114.74	Gorman Rupp	38515-587 16000
#6-25	Ball bearing For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #23421-461 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$275.99	Gorman Rupp	23421-461
#6-26	Socket head cap screw For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #DM1004S 15991 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.47	Gorman Rupp	DM1004S 15991

Pump Parts-Gorman Rupp Pump Parts

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DGS – PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820

					S	SIEWERT EQUIPMENT		
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBER	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MANUFACTURER	PART NUMBER	
#6-27	Impeller washer For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #10278 15030 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$12.98	Gorman Rupp	10278 15030	
#6-28	O-ring For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #S1914 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$8.75	Gorman Rupp	S1914	
#6-29	Shipping plug For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #11495B 15079 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.08	Gorman Rupp	11495B 15079	
#6-30	Rotating assembly adjustment shims For T8A3S-B Rotating Assembly Part #33221-018 17040 or approved equal	72079	1	EA	\$3.14	Gorman Rupp	33221-018 17040	
	Section	n VII - MI	SCELL	ANEOU	S			
#7-1	% Discount off parts not specifically identified. % Discount offered shall include F.O.B. Destination, freight prepaid and added. Bidder must enter % Discount offered as a whole number e.g. 10% = 0.10. IF NO DISCOUNT, offered Bidder MUST enter 0%.	72079	1000	% discount	\$0	FREIGHT ALLOWED	REIGHT ALLOWE	
					\$98,173.59			

PAGE: 8

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND - DGS-PURCHASING

BLDG. A., 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM RD, POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845-364-3809

TITLE: PUMP PARTS – GORMAN RUPP PUMPS

RFB #: RFB-RC-2022-136

SPECIFICATIONS

1. SCOPE

1.1. This bid is to provide pricing for replacement parts for various Gorman Rupp Horizontal Self Priming Pumps as required by the County of Rockland Sewer District #1 (RCSD#1) and any other authorized Rockland County Agency. Parts will be ordered on an as needed basis. This bid does not cover the purchase of new pumps.

2. REQUIREMENTS

- 2.1. Bidder must supply pricing on Gorman Rupp OEM ONLY parts or approved equal and to be supplied by an authorized Gorman Rupp Engineered Systems Distributor or equivalent. Proof of Distributorship must be included in the bid submission.
- 2.2. The pump & parts manufacturer must be ISO 9001:2015 revision certified, with scope of registration including design control and service after sales activities. Proof of Certification to be submitted with the bid proposal.
- 2.3. The pump & parts manufacturer must be registered to the ISO 14001 Environmental Management System standard and as such is committed to minimizing the impact of its activities on the environment and promoting environmental sustainability by the use of best management practices, technological advances, promoting environmental awareness and continual improvement. Proof of Certification must be submitted with the bid proposal.

2.4. WARRANTY

- 2.4.1. The pump manufacturer must warrant the pump equipment to be of quality construction, free of defects in material and workmanship. A written warranty must include specific details described below.
- 2.4.2. All equipment, apparatus, and parts furnished must be warranted for sixty (60) months, excepting only those items that are normally consumed in service, such as oils, grease, packing, gaskets, O-rings, etc. The pump manufacturer must be solely responsible for warranty of the pump equipment and all components.
- 2.4.3. Components failing to perform as specified by the engineer, or as represented by the manufacturer, or as proven defective in service during the warranty period, must be replaced, repaired, or satisfactorily modified by the manufacturer.
- 2.4.4. It is not intended that the pump manufacturer assume liability for consequential damages or contingent liabilities arising from failure of any vendor supplied product or part which fails to properly operate, however caused. Consequential damages resulting from defects in design, or delays in delivery are also beyond the manufacturer's scope of liability.
- 2.4.5. This limited warranty must be valid only when installation is made, and use and maintenance is performed in accordance with manufacturer recommendations. The warranty must become effective on the date of acceptance by the purchaser or the purchaser's authorized agent, or sixty (60) days after installation, or ninety (90) days after shipment from the factory, whichever occurs first.

PAGE: 9

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND - DGS-PURCHASING

BLDG. A., 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM RD, POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845-364-3809

TITLE: PUMP PARTS – GORMAN RUPP PUMPS | RFB #: RFB-RC-2022-136

2.5. Rockland County Sewer District #1 reserves the right to add or eliminate any model of Gorman Rupp pumps during the term of this contract, however, the following is a list of the current models operated at RCSD#1 locations.

2.6. CURRENT INVENTORY OF GORMAN RUPP PUMPS

 GORMAN-RUPP
 SN: 1464198/199/200
 Model IT3A3S-BF
 Horse Power - 7.5

 GORMAN-RUPP
 SN: 1458378/79/80
 Model T6A3S-BF
 Horse Power - 25

 GORMAN-RUPP
 SN: 1459027/8/9
 Model T8A3S-BF
 Horse Power - 40

- 2.7. The County of Rockland reserves the right to bid or obtain additional pricing should such procedures result in the benefit of the County of Rockland.
- 2.8. Bidder must be an authorized dealer of Gorman Rupp pumps and parts. Documentation to be submitted with bid.
- 2.9. Items must be manufactured by Gorman Rupp or approved equal.

3. APPROVED EQUAL OR EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS

- 3.1. Bidders must submit an item by item listing and explanation of any differences between their product specifications and performance and the listed bid specifications. Product and service warranties must be included with bid.
- 3.2. If bidders submit or bid for equivalent or approved equal products, they must submit manufacturer's product description and specifications. These specifications must include <u>all</u> items listed in the bid specifications.
- 3.3. Bidders must list five entities currently using the product on the certification of experience page in the bid package. The items must be used on listed pumps. Items requiring adapters will not be acceptable.
- 3.4. Bidder must be able to demonstrate within one week after notice and guarantee in writing that the item bid is interconnectable with existing equipment.

4. PRICE

- 4.1. Bidder must submit unit pricing for itemized parts for each pump described in this solicitation. Pricing must be submitted on the proposal pages provided.
 - 4.1.1. Unit Pricing must include FOB Destination Prepaid and Allowed, Orangeburg, NY 10962.
- 4.2. Additionally, bidder must provide a percentage discount based on the official manufacturer's published retail price list. This discount will be applied to any items ordered not specifically identified on the proposal pages. If bidder is offering 0% discount, this must be entered on the proposal pages. Supplier must enter 0, only if NO discount is being offered.
- 4.3. Price list must be the current manufacturer's retail price list at the time of bidding and as up-dated by the manufacturer during the life of the contract. Vendor must submit number and date of catalogs used.
- 4.4. Contractor must provide the County of Rockland with two copies of the manufacturer's current catalog and price list with the bid and updates as they become available.

PAGE: 10

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND - DGS-PURCHASING

BLDG. A., 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM RD, POMONA, NY 10970 TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845-364-3809

TITLE: PUMP PARTS – GORMAN RUPP PUMPS | RFB #: RFB-RC-2022-136

5. PRICING ADJUSTMENTS

The County recognizes this product or service has a price component that may have a commodity with changing costs. The Contractor/Supplier may request a Price Adjustment no more frequently than once each quarter (3-month period).

A Price Adjustment request must be made in writing and include the reason for the request, documentation supporting the request (ie, commodity increases), the current pricing, and the requested revised pricing.

The County will review the Price Adjustment request. If the Price Adjustment is deemed reasonable the Price Adjustment request will be accepted by written acknowledgement. If the request is not accepted the County may entirely reject the request or may counter with revised pricing. In either case the County will provide a written explanation in support of the decision.

The Director of Purchasing may use available indexes (e.g. CPI or PPI) to determine if the requested Price Adjustment is reasonable. Typically, a Price Adjustment that exceeds 5% will not be approved unless very unusual and significant changes have occurred in the industry.

In the event industry costs decline, the County shall have the right to receive, from the Contractor, a reasonable reduction in prices/pricing that reflect such cost changes in the industry. The County will make a written request to the Contractor for a Price Adjustment in writing with supporting documentation.

6. **DELIVERY**

- 6.1. For items in stock at the vendor's place of business, delivery must be made immediately after receipt of order by the vendor.
- 6.2. For items not in stock, the vendor must make delivery immediately after his receipt of the parts from the manufacturer.
- 6.3. All deliveries must be made during the hours of 8:00AM to 2:00PM to the location specified on the Purchase Order.

7. AWARD

- 7.1. This bid must be awarded in its entirety to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting the stated requirements.
 - 7.1.1. The County reserves the right to award this contract on a line by line basis to the lowest responsive responsible bidder(s) meeting the stated requirements.



DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, PURCHASING DIVISION

Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Rd, Building A
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-3820 Fax: (845) 364-3809
Email: purchasing@co.rockland.ny.us

Paul Brennan, FNIGP, NIGP-CPP, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

ADDENDUM # 1

RFB RC-2022-136 PUMP PARTS-GORMAN RUPP PUMPS

The information in this addendum supersedes any contradictory information set forth in the contract documents. Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the signature page of the bid proposal. Failure to do so, may subject the bidder to disqualification. This addendum forms a part of the contract documents.

Ouestion #1:

I have been able to find specs on these pumps, however there are tons of variants with different impeller trims, etc. Without knowing Flow/Head and application of what needs to be pumped, I am going to struggle to quote an equivalent on these. Would you be able to gather this info from the customer requesting this quote?

Answer #1:

The district provided serial numbers for existing pumps- that should be enough information to find pump curves. We are looking for pump parts-not equivalent pumps.

SIGNED:

Paul J. Brennan

PAUL J. BRENNAN, FNIGP, NIGP-CPP, CPPO DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING

ADDENDUM

10/27/22